1
Operation and Maintenance Manual
For WYJ 250 Series Permanent-Magnet Synchronous
Gearless Traction Machine
Ningbo Xinda Elevator Accessories Co., Ltd.
July 2002
2
Operation and Maintenance Manual

* If there are any problems during the commissioning, please contact the manufacturer of frequency
inverter and obtain help from it.
11. Type Code
W       YJ    250        D    S or F
630 800 1000
1250 1600
1250
250
A=1m/s   B=1.6 m/s   F=1.75 m/s
 C=2 m/s  D=2.5m/s    E=3 m/s
12 Technical Data
12.1 Traction Machine
Work system: S5, Continuance percentage 40%, and 240 operations/h
Diameter of the traction sheave: 410
Traction ratio: 2:1
Wrap angle of traction rope around traction sheave is 180°for single wrap and 310º for double
wrap.
Diameter of traction rope is 10, and number of the traction ropes please see Table 7 .
Permissible maximum shaft load: 4000kg
Max. allowable lifting height: 120m (compensation chain may not be used if lifting height is below
30m)
Balance factor: 0.5
The brackets contain code
for user’s special
requirement
S stands for single wrap, F stands for
compound wrap, number in (  ) is
number of wire ropes
Pit installation way: upward pull (no code for
other installation ways)
Arabic numeral in (  ) is carrying capacity
in , including 630,  800, 1000, 1250
and 1600 . Max. carrying capacity for
compound wrap is 1250 .
Height of the traction machine center: 250mm
Speed code when the traction ratio is 2:1,A=1m/s
B=1.6 m/s F=1.75m/s C=2 m/s D=2.5m/s E=3
m/s
Traction machine
Permanent-magnet & synchronous GL Machine
16
Note: If the operating conditions provided by users do not comply with aforesaid requirements, consult
the manufacturer before contracts are signed.
Driving motor:
Type: Three-phase permanent magnet synchronous motor
Poles: 24
Insulation class: F class
      Protection Class: IP54 Standard-configuration coder is IP64
Synchronous pull out torque times: 1.8 times
      Maximum torque times: 2.2 times
      The heat inspector for the machine winding: PTCl20
Voltage and frequency for frequency converter: Three-phase, 400V, 50 60Hz
12.2 The brake
      Brake torque: refer to section 9.2
      Action voltage: DC190±28V
      Holding voltage: DC 95±14V
      Action current: refer to table 3 in section 9.3.1
      Air gap: 0.15 0.10mm  (after leaving the factory or re-adjustment)
      Maximum air gap: 0.25mm
      Working duration rate: 50%
12.3 Please refer to Table 8 for mechanical and electrical parameters and overall installation dimensions of
traction machine
17
Suspension:2:1                                             Traction sheave Dia: 410mm
Rope Dia: 10mm              groove distance 14 for single wrap;12.7 for double wrap
Max hoisting height 120m                                  Max axle load 8000kg
Converter:3 Phase, Level 400V
Brake Voltage AC 220V                                      Poles:24
single wrap for the types including the letter , and doubleness for the types including the letter
Id. Type
L1 L2 L3 L4 Speed
m/s
Load